
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 15 November 2023 

 
 
To all Members of the Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 23 
November 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby 
Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2023 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4.   Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 

5.   External Audit Completion Report (Pages 29 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 

6.   Statement of Accounts (Pages 75 - 202) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 
7.   Capital and Investment Strategy Monitoring Q2 (Pages 203 - 214) 

 
 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  

 
8.   Review of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Policy (Pages 215 

- 248) 
 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

9.   Amendments to the Constitution (Pages 249 - 262) 
 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

10.   Work Programme (Pages 263 - 264) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor A Edyvean  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  P Gowland 
Councillors: T Birch, S Calvert, H Om, N Regan, D Simms, C Thomas and 
G Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings  
 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt. 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors A Edyvean (Chair), P Gowland (Vice-Chair), T Birch, R Butler, 

S Calvert, H Om, H Parekh, D Simms and C Thomas 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 Mr G Dulay  BDO 
[...]
rm when the Working 
Group would report back to Governance Scrutiny and that this would be 
included in the Work Programme.  
 
It was RESOLVED that Governance Scrutiny Group approve the Work 
Programme as follows, with the report of the Working Group to be added:  
 
23 November 2023 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Annual Audit Completion Report 2022/23 

• Statement of Accounts 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Update 

• Asset Management Plan 

• RIPA Review 

• Work Programme 
 
22 February 2024 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Internal Audit Strategy 

• Risk Management Strategy 

• Risk Management – Update 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Update 

• External Annual Audit Plan 

• Annual Audit Letter and Value for Money Conclusion 

• Capital and Investment Strategy 2024/25 

• Work Programme Page 77 

• Agenda Item 9 

Page 8



 

 

 
xx June 2024 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Internal Audit Annual Report 

• Annual Fraud Report 

• Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Outturn 

• Constitution Update 

• Code of Conduct 

• Work Programme 
 
 
Actions – 28 September 2023 
 

Min No  Action  Officer Responsible  

16 In relation to hybrid main, the Group 
asked for information about how many 
email attachments were opened and 
why they were password protected 

Monitoring Officer 

17 In relation to risk management, 
Councillor Thomas suggested adding 
an opportunity risk related to the 
affordable housing capital in the budget. 

Service Manager 
Corporate Services 
agreed to refer the 
suggestion back to the 
Risk Management 
Group. 

17 The Group asked what the risk was for 
NS28a Increasing number of 
developments and greater opportunity 
for affordable housing 

Service Manager 
Corporate Services 

19 In relation to Appendix A of the Going 
Concern report, the Group asked for 
information about the property profile of 
the Borough in relation to Council Tax  

Service Manager 
Finance 

20 In r
[...]

2024.     
 

1.3 There was a delay in submitting the Statement of Accounts for approval due to 
a delay in pension assurances (for the fourth year) which is completely outside 
the Council’s and Mazars control.   

 
2 Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix A) including 
the Annual Governance Statement at Section B page XXIX.  
 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to 
make any changes necessary resulting from the matters outstanding on 
the accounts and advise both the Chair of Governance Scrutiny Group 
and Finance Portfolio Holder accordingly, such changes to be reported 
to the Governance Scrutiny Group.  

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To demonstrate compliance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/23 (‘the Code’) and various other 
legislation such as the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015); and to help 
readers and stakeholders engage with the Accounts and demonstrate good 
stewardship. 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



 

  

4 Supporting Information 
 
4.1 The accounts for Local Authorities are required to be prepared in accordance 

with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2022/23 (‘the Code’) and the Annual Governance Statement must comply with 
the guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE (‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’) published in April 2016. 
 

4.2 As part of the final accounts process Mazars, as the Council’s appointed 
auditor, provide a detailed report on the conduct of the audit of the final 
accounts alongside representations on specific matters such as the Council’s 
financial standing and whether the transactions with the accounts are legal and 
unaffected by fraud. These issues are addressed in the Audit Completion 
Report which is considered as a separate item on this agenda. 
 

4.3 The Statement of Accoun
[...]
5 Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

There are no Biodiversity Net Gain Implications identified for this report. 
 

7 Link to Corporate Priorities  
 

Quality of Life  
The Statement of Accounts relates to the funding of the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy and the Council achieving all of 
its Corporate Priorities 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable Growth 

The Environment 

 

Page 78



 

  

8         Recommendation 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix A) including 
the Annual Governance Statement at Section B page XXIX.  
 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to 
make any changes necessary resulting from the matters outstanding on 
the accounts and advise both the Chair of Governance Scrutiny Group 
and Finance Portfolio Holder accordingly, such changes to be reported 
to the Governance Scrutiny Group.  

 
 
 

For more information 

contact: 

 

Peter Linfield 

Director - Finance and Corporate Services 

0115 914 8439 

plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers 

Available for Inspection: 

 

List of appendices (if any): Appendix A – Statement of Accounts 2022/23 

  
 

 

Page 79

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Statement of Accounts 
2022 - 2023 
 

Page 81



 

I | P a g e  

 

 

  

Page 82



 

II | P a g e  

 

Contents 

A. NARRATIVE STATEMENT .......................................................................................................... IV 

B. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ................................................................................ XXIX 

C. INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF RUSHCLIFFE 

BOROUGH COUNCIL ..................................................................................................................... XLII 

D. STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS ............. 1 

E. THE FINAN
[...]

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the capital and investment activities 

of the Council for the period 1 April to 30 September 2023.  
 

1.2. The Capital and Investment Strategy for 2023/24, approved by Council on 3   
March 2023, outlines the Council’s capital and investment priorities as follows: 

• Security of capital 

• Liquidity of investments; and 

• Optimising yield earned on investments (cash and property). 
 

1.3. The strategy includes indicators that help ensure that the Council’s capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. Setting an integrated 
Capital and Investment Strategy is a requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice. 
 

1.4. As from 1 November the Council have a new Treasury Management Advisor.  
Arlingclose Financial Advisors replace Link Treasury Services for the next three 
years. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group considers the 
Capital and Investment Strategy up-date position as of 30 September 2023.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1  CIPFA’s updated Code of Practice for Treasury Management (2021) 

recommends that Councillors should be informed of Treasury Management 
activities quarterly.  This report ensures that the Council is embracing best 
practice for the scrutiny of capital and investment activity in accordance with the 
CIPFA code of Practice. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
 Economic Forecast  
 
4.1. The UK economy could struggle to keep its head above water the second half 

of 2023 with real Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth slowing to just 0.4%. 
Inflation (CPI) has fallen from 7.9% in June to 6.3% in the 12 months to 
September 2023 and is forecast to fall further. 
 

4.2. The UK unemployment rate is currently 4.2% and is projected to trend around 
5% in 2024 and 5.2% in 2025. 

 

Page 203

Agenda Item 7



 

 

4.3. The Bank of England base rate remains at 5.25%.  Analysts are predicting UK 
interest rates are likely to re
[...]
l’s 
RIPA policy is undertaken to ensure that it remains up to date and fit for 
purpose. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Consider the information provided regarding the Council’s use of RIPA 
powers 

 
b) Endorse the updates to the Council’s RIPA policy in line with the IPCO 

Inspection recommendations. 
  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

Whilst the Council does not actively make use of its RIPA powers as a rule, it 
is important that councillors are aware of RIPA, the policy and its usage, or 
otherwise. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Under RIPA, local authorities have the power to authorise directed 

surveillance (usually covert cameras or covert observations by officers) and 
the use of Cover Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) (essentially undercover 
officers conducting surveillance). Authorisation should only be granted for 
such surveillance if it is considered necessary for the prevention and detection 
of crime or preventing disorder, and, if the surveillance is proportionate to the 
aims it seeks to achieve. Since 1 November 2012, any RIPA authorisations or 
renewals must also have judicial approval from a Justice of the Peace, this 
would be done at Nottingham Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 215

Agenda Item 8



 

  

4.2. The authorisations under RIPA can only be given by ‘Authorising Officers’ 
who for Rushcliffe Borough Council are the Chief Executive, the Director for 
Neighbourhoods and the Service Manager for Public Protection. The entire 
process is now overseen by the Monitoring Officer as the Senior Responsible 
Officer (SRO). 
 

4.3. The Council’s RIPA processes and procedures come under regular scrutiny. 
Each year, the SRO undertakes an audit of RIPA usage. There have been no 
authorisations given for directed surveillance or the use of covert human 
intelligence sources in the year 2022/23.  
 

4.4. In addition to monitoring RIPA usage, the SRO is required, in line with the 
Counc
[...]
 Responsible Officer and Authorised Officers 

 

RIPA Coordinator 
 

The designated Senior Responsible Officer for RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL under the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 shall be: 

 
Officer Department Contact details 

Mrs G Dennis Monitoring Officer 

Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford, 

Nottingham, 

NG2 7YG 

Tel: 0115 9148 584 

E-mail: 

gdennis@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

 
Authorising Officers 

 
The following officers shall be designated as Authorising Officers for the specified purpose on behalf of RUSHCLIFFE 

BOROUGH COUNCIL under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: 

 
Name Post 

Mrs K Marriott Chief Executive 

Mr D Banks Director - Neighbourhoods 

Mr G Carpenter Service Manager – Public Protection  

 

P
age 247

mailto:gdennis@rushcliffe.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 23 November 2023 

 
Amendments to the Constitution 
 
 

 
  
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. Governance Scrutiny Group will recall that at the meeting on 28 September 

2023, the Group noted the decision to create a Working Group to consider 
outstanding changes to the Council’s Constitution and nominated two 
members to sit on this Working Group, namely Councillor Calvert and 
Councillor Thomas. 

 
1.2. The Working Group met on the 7 November and has now concluded its work. 

the final proposed changes to the Constitution in relation to Planning are set 
out in Appendix One. 
 

1.3. Since the previous meeting of this Group, a further change to the Constitution 
has been proposed regarding the timing of the submission of Motions to be 
heard at Council meetings which it is right and proper that this Group 
considers. The detail of this proposal is set out later in the report. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Governance Scrutiny Group consider and provide 
any comments on the proposed changes to the Constitution
[...]


 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. The work programmes for all Scrutiny Groups are created and managed by the 

Corporate Overview Group. This Group accepts and considers Scrutiny 
Matrices from both officers and councillors which propose items for scrutiny. If 
those items are accepted following discussion at Corporate Overview Group, 
they are placed on the work programme for one of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Groups. In creating the work programme for the Governance Scrutiny Group 
due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group, the 
resources available for scrutiny, and the timing of issues to ensure best fit within 
the Council’s decision-making process. 
 

1.2. The work programme is provided in this report for information only so that the 
Group is aware of the proposed agenda for the next meeting. The work 
programme does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council.  

 
22 February 2024  

 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

• Internal Audit Strategy 

• Risk Management – Update 

• Risk Management Strategy 2024/25 

• External Annual Audit Plan 

• Annual Audit Letter and Value for Money Conclusion  

• Capital and Investment Strategy Q3  

• Capital and Investment Strategy 2024/25 

• Investment Asset Review 

• Work Programme 
 

 June 2024 (TBC) 
 

• Internal Audit Progress Report  

• Internal Audit Annual Report 

• Annual Fraud Report 

• Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Outturn 

• Constitution Update  

Page 263

Agenda Item 10



 

  

• Code of Conduct 

• Work Programme 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors A Edyvean (Chair), P Gowland (Vice-Chair), T Birch, S Calvert, 

H Om, C Thomas, R Butler and P Matthews 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Max Armstrong – BDO (Internal Auditor) 
Bethan Frudd – Mazars (External Auditors) 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 S Whittaker Service Manager - Finance 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 M Heald Finance Business Partner 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors N Regan, D Simms and G Wheeler  
 
22 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
23 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September were approved as a true 

record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Group noted that the Service Manager – Finance had responded to the 
actions from the meeting on 28 September by email. 
 

24 Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 
 

 Mr Armstrong from BDO, the Council’s Internal Auditors presented the second 
Internal Audit Report and its progress for the year against the Internal Audit 
Programme. 
 
The report highlighted the completion of the Reconciliation Review, which 
received a substantial rating for design and a moderate rating for effectiveness 
with one medium and two low level recommendations. There were no limited 
assurance reports issued and management actions had been agreed for all 



 

 

recommendations. 
 
Mr Armstrong provided the Group with a sector update from the Chancellors 
autumn statement, advising that there will be changes to the planning process 
including central government support on larger applications and a freeze on 
business rates to support the retail and hospitality sector. It was noted that with 
regards to the planning reform the details are yet to be finalised. 
 
Councillor Gowland questioned the audit findings and the lack of evidence 
retained for the separation of duties between officers preparing and reviewing 
the reconciliations and asked whether the Group should be concerned. The 
Service Manager – Finance explained that the Council’s financial processes do 
have substantial support in place and the verification and authorisation of 
financial transactions are completed by separate officers. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group considered and noted 
the Q2 Internal Audit Progress Report for 2023/24 (Appendix A) prepared by 
the Council’s Internal Auditors.  
 

25 External Audit Completion Report 
 

 Ms Frudd from Mazars, the Council’s External Auditors, presented the External 
Audit Completion report provided in Appendix A and the Management 
Representation Letter in Appendix B.  The documents report to those charged 
with Governance the key conclusions in the audit process for 2022/23 and also 
comments upon the Statement of Accounts and their quality. 
 
Ms Frudd provided a recap of the audit approach and highlighted the significant 
findings and the audit conclusion. These include: 
 

• Management Override – No issues had been identified. 

• Net defined benefit liability valuation – No issues had been identified. 
However, the audit was ongoing as they had not received the assurance 
required form the pension fund auditor. 

• Valuation of land and buildings and investment properties – 2 
immaterial misstatements had been identified and these remain unadjusted 
in the 2022/23 accounts. However, the Council will correct these for 
2023/24. 

• Insourcing Streetwise – No issues had been identified. 
 
It was noted that the draft accounts were received (for the financial year to 31 
March 2023), some minor adjustments had been identified and a further set of 
revised draft accounts were received on 4 August 2023.  
 
With regards to internal control recommendations the Group were advised 
there had been one level 2 recommendation in respect of 2 missing Councillor 
declarations of interest forms. It was noted the Councillors were no longer 
serving. 
 
Ms Frudd provided a summary of misstatements that the audit had identified 
and confirmed these had been corrected.  
 



 

 

With regards to Value for Money the Group noted the audit work of the 
Council’s arrangements had not been completed at the time of preparing this 
report. However, Ms Frudd confirmed the audit had not identified any 
significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements and the Group were 
advised that commentary would be provided in the Auditor’s Annual Report by 
January 2024. 
 
Councillor Thomas asked a specific question in respect of S106 contributions 
not yet recognised as income due to conditions not yet being met and whether 
the Council’s Growth Boards had had a significant role in highlighting where 
there were potential issues. The Group were reminded that in the recent review 
of Growth Boards in some areas these had been removed. The Service 
Manager – Finance explained S106 contributions were held by other 
organisations such as Nottinghamshire County Council and that planning 
officers regularly liaise with the organisations who requested the contribution, 
as well as contacting beneficiaries where a contribution is nearing its expiry 
date.  
 
Councillor Birch commented on the valuation of assets and asked what 
measures are in place to assure members that officer valuations are accurate. 
Ms Frudd explained that valuation of assets is a significant risk area based on 
assumptions, expectations and benchmarking and due to the high degree of 
estimation uncertainty this has been determined as a significant risk. The 
Director – Finance and Corporate Services informed the Group that valuations 
are undertaken by a senior officer and overseen by the Director – Growth and 
Economic Development and finance also review the valuations, in particular 
with regards to key variances. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) Approved the findings of Mazars Audit Completion Report (Appendix A) 

 
b) Approved the Management Representation Letter (Appendix B) 
 

26 Statement of Accounts 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance presented the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for the financial year 2022/23 for the Group to approve. 
 
The Group were advised there has been no significant issues arising from the 
audit and the Council was in a good position in comparison to other local 
authorities.  
 
The Service Manager – Finance summarised the salient points from the 
Statement of Accounts provided in Appendix A of the report.  
 
The Group were asked to note that under continuing financial challenges the 
Council has maintained its focus on achieving a viable Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS), securing Value for Money and delivering and growing its 
services. The Council’s reserve balances remain healthy ensuring a good 
position to respond to both unexpected financial shocks and maintain service 
delivery. 



 

 

 
Councillor Birch asked a specific question relating to the transfer of reserves 
from the New Homes Bonus (NHB) to offset the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) charges in relation to the capital cost of the Arena and Cotgrave Master 
plan, and whether this would have any impact on the building of new and 
affordable homes. The Service Manager – Finance explained that the NHB is 
not ringfenced for housing and the Council is free to use the NHB how we 
choose to help facilitate growth within the Borough. 
 
The Group commented on Member Working Groups in reference to 
Transparency, adding that not all reports are publicly available on the Council’s 
website. Members highlighted the West Bridgford Special Expenses and CIL 
Advisory Group as one meeting where the Council might want to consider it 
being publicly available. Councillor Gowland requested that the list of annuity 
charges for historical works charged to the Special Expenses budget annually, 
is shared with Governance Scrutiny Group members.  
 
Councillor Birch asked a specific question in relation to Business Rates 
collection and highlighted the Ratcliffe on Soar power station being a large 
contributor and whether any future development at the site had been secured. 
The Service Manager – Finance explained the loss of the power station 
business rates have been calculated and new models are being worked on. 
With regards to future development at the site the Group were advised this is 
still unknown.  
 
Councillor Thomas asked why Rushcliffe Enterprises Account remains dormant 
and not closed and informed officers that the correspondence address requires 
updating to reflect the change in Monitoring Officer. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) Approved the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix A) including the 

Annual Governance Statement at Section B page XXIX.  
 
b) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to make 

any changes necessary resulting from the matters outstanding on the accounts 
and advise both the Chair of Governance Scrutiny Group and Finance Portfolio 
Holder accordingly, such changes to be reported to the Governance Scrutiny 
Group.  

 
27 Capital and Investment Strategy Monitoring Q2 

 
 The Finance Business Partner presented the Capital and Investment Strategy 

Monitoring report for mid-year 2023/24, which summarised the capital and 
investment activities of the council for the period 1 April to 30 September 2023. 
 
The Group were advised that as from 1 November 2023 the Council have a 
new Treasury Management Advisor, Arlingclose Financial Advisors, who 
replace Link Treasury Services for the next three years.  
 
The Finance Business Partner advised the Group that economic environment 
is looking favourable, inflation has fallen and is forecast to fall further. Interest 
rates remain stable. 



 

 

 
With regard to investment income, the Group were advised that whilst the base 
rate have risen the pooled investment funds have not been positively affected 
and interest is expected to exceed the budget target. The Group noted that in 
order to maintain returns on its investments, the council has continued to 
diversify its investment mix, details of which were provided in Appendix A of the 
report. 
 
With regards to borrowing and with reference to the Council’s cash balances, 
the Council continues to internally borrow to fund capital expenditure and does 
not envisage having to externally borrow during the medium term. 
 
In concluding the Group noted that treasury management continues to be 
challenging. Inflationary pressures are reducing, and although interest rates 
are stable, they are forecast to fall over the longer period which will have a 
negative impact on investment returns. Changes to the accounting codes will 
also restrict what local authorities can do. The Group were advised that officers 
will continue to report any significant issues to the governance Scrutiny Group. 
 
The Group were informed that a training session hosted by Arlingclose is being 
scheduled for Tuesday 23 January which is essential for Governance Scrutiny 
Group members to attend.  
 
Councillor Calvert asked a specific question relating to the interest return on 
S106 and CIL contributions and who benefits from this. The Service Manager – 
Finance explained the interest earned will be forwarded to the recipient of the 
S106 or CIL agreement, this could be health, education or highways. 
 
Councillor Om referred to the list of investment institutions and questioned why 
some of the investments were only earning 0.5%. The Finance Business 
Partner explained that this was the Council’s day-to-day account with 
immediate access to funds if needed. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group approved the Capital 
and Investment Strategy up-date position as at 30 September 2023. 
 

28 Review of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Policy 
 

 The Monitoring Officer presented the Review of Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act policy and explained the Investigatory Powers Commissioners 
Office (IPCO) requires that Councillors are updated annually on the Council’s 
use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) to 
ensure compliance with the regulations.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Group that the Council does not actively 
make use of its RIPA powers as a rule, but it is important that Councillors are 
aware of RIPA, the policy and its usage. 
 
The Group were informed that an inspection was undertaken in August 2023 
and following this inspection several changes to the policy have been made 
and were attached as at Appendix 1 of the report.  
 



 

 

Members asked whether these powers could be used to combat graffiti and 
antisocial behaviour in parks and around village halls or to help prevent fly-
tipping. The Monitoring Officer explained RIPA is more of a covert power and 
the Council would need to apply for approval through a Magistrates court. If the 
Council were to consider CCTV approval would not be required under the RIPA 
Act. 
 
Members asked specific questions relating to officer training and which officers 
would be required to undertake the training and whether this was something 
Members should be made aware of and have there been instances in other 
local authorities where covert exercises have been used. The Monitoring 
Officer advised that RIPA is more likely to be used within the capacity of 
Environmental Health or Licensing officers and that she was not aware of any 
instances in neighbouring authorities. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) Considered the information provided regarding the Council’s use of RIPA 

powers 
 
b) Endorsed the updates to the Council’s RIPA policy in line with the IPCO 

Inspection recommendations.  
 

29 Amendments to the Constitution 
 

 The Monitoring Officer presented the amendments to the constitution and 
reminded the Group that at the last meeting on 28 September 2023, the Group 
approved the creation of a Working Group to consider outstanding changes to 
the Council’s Constitution and nominated two members to sit on this Group, 
Councillor Calvert and Councillor Thomas. 
 
The Group noted that the Working Group met on 7 November and has 
concluded its work. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that a further change has been proposed 
regarding the timing of the submission of motions to be heard at Full Council 
meetings. The proposal is to extend the timescales within which motions must 
be delivered to the Chief Executive from not later that seven clear working 
days, to not later than ten working days (except in exceptional circumstances). 
 
The exact wording for all amendments were outlined in the appendices for the 
Group consider. 
 
Both Councillor Calvert and Councillor Thomas shared their experience with 
the Group. They felt the report overall was well drafted and approved the 
changes. Councillor Thomas commented on the order in which speakers 
addressed the Committee as this was incorrect and asked the Monitoring 
Officer to check with planning officers. 
 
Members commented on a Ward Councillors request that an application be 
referred to Planning Committee and that such a request should be made within 
the statutory consultee timescales of 21 days and in view of previous 



 

 

discussions at the meeting in September these timescales were often too tight.  
The Group were advised that officers need to be made aware early in the 
process to allow time to write the reports for committee.  
 
The Chairman advised that a Ward Councillor may make further comments or 
amend comments outside of this timeframe for example, where new 
information has become available. The Chairman suggested the Monitoring 
Officer makes the 21 days clear when reporting to Full Council in December. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Governance Scrutiny Group considered and approved 
the proposed changes to the Constitution prior to consideration by Council. 
 

30 Work Programme 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance explained that there may be a delay with the 
External Annual Audit Plan and this may not be reported at the next meeting of 
Governance Scrutiny Group in February. 
 
The Chairman proposed and the Group agreed that due to the number of items 
on the agenda in February the meeting would be brought forward to start at the 
earlier time of 6.30pm. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Governance Scrutiny Group approve the work 
programme as follows: 
 
22 February 2024 
 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

• Internal Audit Strategy 

• Risk Management Strategy  

• Risk Management – Update 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Monitoring Q3 

• External Annual Audit Plan 

• Annual Audit Letter and Value for Money Conclusion 

• Capital and Investment Strategy 2024/25 

• Work Programme 
 
June 2024 (Date TBC) 
 

• Internal Audit Progress Report Q4 

• Internal Audit Annual Report 

• Annual Fraud Report 

• Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

• Capital and Investment Strategy Monitoring Q3 Outturn 

• Constitution Update 

• Code of Conduct 

• Work Programme 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Actions – 23 November 2023 
 

Min No Action Officer Responsible  

26 In relation to West Bridgford special 
Expenses and CIL Advisory Group, 
the Group asked for a historical list of 
annuity charges  

Service Manager – 
Finance  

26 Councillor Thomas highlighted that 
the correspondence address for 
Rushcliffe Enterprises required 
updating with the current monitoring 
Officers details 

Monitoring Officer  

 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.32 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


